

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS COSMETICS EUROPE ANNUAL CONFERENCE

By registering for the 2021 Cosmetics Europe Annual Conference (hereinafter referred to as the "Cosmetics Europe Annual Conference" or the "Conference"), participants agree to the following terms and conditions:

ORGANISER

1. The Cosmetics Europe Annual Conference is organized by Cosmetics Europe on 15 and 16 June 2021 and has a virtual format.

REGISTRATION

2. Registrations to the Cosmetics Europe Annual Conference are to be made via the registration page. Registration to the Conference will be managed by Destrée Organisation, which will, in particular, answer to participants' questions as regards their registration on behalf of Cosmetics Europe.

REGISTRATION FEE

3. Participation to the Cosmetics Europe Annual Conference 2021 is free of charge.

CONFIRMATION

4. A registration confirmation will be sent by email to participants after the online registration. Prior to the Conference, participants will receive a final confirmation with the login details for the virtual platform.

CANCELLATION POLICY

5. Notice of cancellation must be made in writing by email to <u>CEAC2021@cosmeticseurope.eu</u>

USE OF PERSONAL DATA

6. Please read Cosmetics Europe's privacy policy, available <u>here</u> or by contacting: <u>myprivacy@cosmeticseurope.eu</u>, for information about how Cosmetics Europe processes personal data in connection with the Conference.

PROPRIETARY RIGHTS

7. All content and material made available during or related to the Cosmetics Europe Annual Conference are protected by property rights. Except as expressly authorized by Cosmetics Europe, participants may not sell, license, rent, modify, distribute, copy, reproduce, transmit, publicly display, publicly perform, publish, adapt, edit, or create derivative works from such materials or content.

LIABILITY

Cancellation of the Conference

8. In the event that the Conference cannot be held or is postponed due to events beyond the control of Cosmetics Europe (*force majeure*) or due to events which are not attributable to gross negligence (*"faute lourde"*) or willful misconduct (*"dol"*), Cosmetics Europe cannot be held liable.

Modification of the Conference programme

9. Cosmetics Europe reserves the right to modify the Conference programme.

Disclaimer

- 10. As regards the Conference, the liability of Cosmetics Europe shall be limited to its gross negligence ("faute lourde") or willful misconduct ("dol"). In any cases, Cosmetics Europe shall not be liable for (a) any damages, costs, or losses incurred, such as transportation costs, accommodation costs or financial losses, (b) any loss of business, revenue, profits, anticipated savings, opportunity, goodwill, use, data, whether arising directly or indirectly, or (c) for any indirect, punitive, special, incidental or consequential damages.
- 11. Presenters alone are responsible for the content of their respective presentations and/or handouts, in particular as regards the copyright, which are offered for informational purposes only. The views and opinions expressed in the presentations/handouts are not necessarily those of Cosmetics Europe and are not endorsed by Cosmetics Europe. Cosmetics Europe disclaims any and all legal liability for the content expressed in the presentations or materials distributed as a part of a presentation.

OTHER LEGAL PROVISIONS

- 12. Should individual provisions of these general terms and conditions be invalid, this shall have no effect on the validity of the remaining provisions.
- 13. These general terms and conditions shall be governed in all respects by the laws of Belgium, excluding its conflicts of laws provisions. In case of a dispute arising out of or in connection with these general terms and conditions, the courts of Brussels shall have exclusive jurisdiction.

CONTACT

Any questions on the registration to be sent to CEAC2021@cosmeticseurope.eu

Any questions about how Cosmetics Europe handles personal data can be found in Cosmetics Europe's privacy policy, available <u>here</u> or by contacting <u>myprivacy@cosmeticseurope.eu</u>.